
Questions and Answers 

CRC Project E-149 

Effect of Engine Deposits on Tailpipe Emissions of New-Technology Vehicles 

 

1.  In terms of "bringing engine internals to a mechanically clean condition", does this 
apply to all engine internals or just the intake ports and backs of the valves? If we 
clean all engine internals, optional step c is not optional.  

 

Answer: Regarding cleaning engine internals, it is not meant to require disassembly 

of the cylinder head from the block. Rather an in-situ walnut blasting of the intake 

ports and back of valves, ultrasonic cleaning of the injectors, and new OEM spark 

plugs. The contractor can give an option for cylinder head disassembly and cleaning 

if they are capable.  

 

 

2. With regard to the Vehicle Details, it's stated that "3 GDI, 1 PFI, and 1 GDPI with 

emissions certification reults spanning the range from <0.5mg/mi to near 3mg/mi. 

Do you mean 30 mg/mi? 



 

 

Answer: 3mg/mi was indeed our intention.  There are plenty of vehicles in that range from 

which to choose.  Note that 30mg/ mi is for NMOG + NOx, whereas the 3mg.mi is a PM 

value that is targeted meeting a Tier 3 standard for PM achievement.  

 

 


